

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 4551 of 2025
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In
R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 4551 of 2025

=====

ICICI LOMBARD GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Versus
LILABEN RAMESHBHAI RATHVA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR CHIRAYU A MEHTA(3256) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 16/12/2025
ORAL ORDER

ORDER IN FIRST APPEAL:

Having heard the learned advocate for the appellant and perusing the record, it appears that the present appeal has been preferred on the ground that on the date of the accident there was no valid insurance coverage in respect of the offending vehicle and further the driver of the said vehicle did not possess a valid and effective driving licence on the date of the accident.

Hence, **NOTICE** returnable on **05.02.2026.**

Registry is directed to call for the Record and proceedings without paper book from the concerned Tribunal so as to reach this Court on or before the returnable date.

ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION:**NOTICE** returnable on **05.02.2026.**

Considering the averments made in this application, interim relief in terms of paragraph 6(B) is granted till final disposal of the appeal, subject to deposit the entire awarded amount before the Tribunal along with the interest and cost.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)

GARVITA